

State Vs. Salman @ Chuddi & Ors.
CNR No.: DLCT01-018352-2024
SC No. 771/2024
FIR No. 452/2024
Under Section 392/397/120B/34 IPC
PS : Karol Bagh

26.11.2025

In view of Notification No. 35/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 24.11.2025, 25.11.2025 was declared holiday and the cases listed on 25.11.2025 are taken up today.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Ashish Kumar Ojha, Ld. Counsel for the accused, namely, Sumit Verma.
The accused persons, namely, Salman @ Chuddi, Sahil, Faisal @ Suhail are present on bail.
Accused, namely, Sumit Verma is not present.
Insp. Karuna Sagar, SHO, PS Karol Bagh is present.

Insp. Karuna Sagar, SHO, PS Karol Bagh is present on behalf of IO has submitted that the FSL report has been received from FSL, Rohini, Delhi and that the IO is in the process of filing supplementary chargesheet. Accordingly, request for a short accommodation is made.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused Sumit has submitted that the said accused is presently lodged in judicial custody in case bearing *FIR No. 80100477/25, PS Neb Sarai*.

Accused persons, namely, Salman @ Chuddi, Sahil and Faisal @ Suhail are not present despite repeated calls.

Pertinently, the matter is being taken up today pursuant to Notification No. 35/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 24.11.2025.

In the interest of justice, list for arguments on charge on **08.01.2026**.

Contd..2/-

Issue notice to the concerned IO to be physically present before this Court on the next date of hearing as well as to file supplementary chargesheet in the meanwhile.

Issue notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused, namely, Sumit, *physically*, before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Issue bailable warrants against the accused persons, namely, Salman @ Chuddi, Sahil and Faisal @ Suhail in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- each for the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
26.11.2025